

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as  
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and  
Administration and Director of the Division  
of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240  
Chief District Judge Crenshaw  
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

November 12, 2021

Herbert H. Slatery III  
Attorney General and Reporter

Sue A. Sheldon TN BPR #15295  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Meredith Bowen TN BPR #34044  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 770-1903  
Meredith.bowen@ag.tn.gov

Michael W. Kirk\*  
Nicole J. Moss\*  
William V. Bergstrom\*

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
mkirk@cooperkirk.com  
nmoss@cooperkirk.com  
wbergstrom@cooperkirk.com

\*Appearing *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for the Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. 32 Of The 34 Named Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring This Lawsuit. ....	4
II. The Remaining Two Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	11
A. The Remaining Two Plaintiffs’ Enrollment in TennCare Moots Their Claims. ...	11
B. CMS Certification Of TEDS Independently Moots Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....	13
1. CMS Conducted A Comprehensive, Years-Long Review of TEDS. ....	15
2. CMS’s Certification Of TEDS Is Entitled To Substantial Deference.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Fit Under Any Mootness Exceptions.....	20
1. Picking-Off .....	20
2. Inherently Transitory .....	22
3. Capable of Repetition, but Evading Review.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ailor v. City of Maynardville</i> , 368 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11, 12, 14
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5, 11
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	11
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	6
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	20
<i>Grendell v. Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 252 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 11
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Irwin v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 2013 WL 3968553 (E.D. Tenn. July 31, 2013).....	13
<i>Kanuszewski v. Michigan Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) ...	1, 5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3, 4
<i>McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	1, 2, 24
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	5
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Sherwood v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 842 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>Sumpter v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 868 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	6
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017).....	21

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) .....	22
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 23, 24
<i>Welchly v. First Bank</i> , 2014 WL 2615808 (M.D. Tenn. June 12, 2014) .....	13
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	4
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21, 22, 23

**Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C.

§ 1396b(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	18
§ 1396b(a)(3)(B) .....	18
§ 1396b(r).....	18

42 C.F.R.

§ 433.112(b) .....	18
§ 433.112(b)(1) .....	14
§ 433.112(b)(3) .....	14
§ 433.112(b)(12) .....	14
§ 433.112(b)(14) .....	14
§ 433.112(b)(16) .....	14
§ 433.112(b)(17) .....	14
§ 433.112(b)(18) .....	14
§ 433.116.....	18

**Other Authorities**

13C CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 3533.7 (3d ed.)....	12
